Article Not peer-reviewed version
Discussion and Demonstration of RF-
MEMS Attenuators Design Concepts
and Modules for Advanced
Beamforming in the Beyond-5G and 6G
Scenario—Part 2
Girolamo Tagliapietra , Flavio Giacomozzi , Massimiliano Michelini , Romolo Marcelli , Giovanni Maria Sardi ,
Jacopo Iannacci *

simulated integration confirmed that high attenuation levels (nearly up to -50 dB) can be achieved by
such reconfigurable device, without any significant degradation of the whole electromagnetic
behavior, given a proper RF design. Since a greater attention has been paid to the impedance
matching among the blocks composing the 24-state attenuator (S11< -11 dB), at the expense of the
current insertion loss (-3.27 dB), further developments concerning such layout will be focused on the
minimization of the overall losses of such low-voltage reconfigurable RF-MEMS attenuator concept.
Author Contributions: Conceptualization, G.T. and J.I.; methodology, J.I., R.M., and G.M.S.; software, G.T. and
M.M.; validation, G.T., M.M., and F.G.; formal analysis, G.T.; investigation, M.M.; resources, F.G.; data curation,
G.T.; writing—original draft preparation, G.T.; writing—review and editing, J.I., F.G., G.M.S., R.M.; visualization,
M.M. All authors have read and agreed to the published version of the manuscript.
Funding: This research received no external funding
Data Availability Statement: Data are contained within the article.
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflicts of interest.
References
1. Min, B.-W.; Rebeiz, G.M. A 10–50-GHz CMOS Distributed Step Attenuator With Low Loss and Low Phase
Imbalance. IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 2007, 42, 2547–2554, doi:10.1109/JSSC.2007.907205.
2. Khaira, N.K.; Singh, T.; Mansour, R.R. RF MEMS Based 60 GHz Variable Attenuator. In Proceedings of the
2018 IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Workshop Series on Advanced Materials and Processes for RF
and THz Applications (IMWS-AMP); 2018; pp. 1–3.
3. Khaira, N.K.; Singh, T.; Mansour, R.R. Monolithically Integrated RF MEMS-Based Variable Attenuator for
Millimeter-Wave Applications. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 2019, 67, 3251–3259,
doi:10.1109/TMTT.2019.2925798.
4. Kumar, D.; Siju, V.; Pathak, S.K. Design of RF AGC Scheme for Improving Dynamic Range of Multichannel
Heterodyne ECE Radiometer in SST-1 Tokamak. Fusion Eng. Des. 2019, 142, 80–84,
doi:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.fusengdes.2016.05.007.
5. Destino, G.; Kursu, O.; Tammelin, S.; Haukipuro, J.; Sonkki, M.; Rahkonen, T.; Pärssinen, A.; Latva-aho, M.;
Korvala, A.; Pettissalo, M. System Analysis and Design of MmW Mobile Backhaul Transceiver at 28 GHz.
In Proceedings of the 2017 European Conference on Networks and Communications (EuCNC); 2017; pp.
1–5.
6. Levinger, R.; Yishay, R. Ben; Katz, O.; Sheinman, B.; Mazor, N.; Carmon, R.; Elad, D. High-Performance E-
Band Transceiver Chipset for Point-to-Point Communication in SiGe BiCMOS Technology. IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Tech. 2016, 64, 1078–1087, doi:10.1109/TMTT.2016.2528981.
Preprints.org (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 10 June 2024                   doi:10.20944/preprints202406.0477.v1
 17
7. Kolodziej, K.E.; McMichael, J.G.; Perry, B.T. Multitap RF Canceller for In-Band Full-Duplex Wireless
Communications. IEEE Trans. Wirel. Commun. 2016, 15, 4321–4334, doi:10.1109/TWC.2016.2539169.
8. Chang, C.-C.; Lin, Y.-F.; Nguyen, M.-T.; Liu, Y.-X.; Chen, H.-T.; Chen, H.-M. Design of MIMO Antennas for
WiFi/5G Small Cell Applications. In Proceedings of the 2021 International Symposium on Antennas and
Propagation (ISAP); 2021; pp. 1–2.
9. Fernandez-Martinez, P.; Martin-Anton, S.; Segovia-Vargas, D. Design of a Wideband Vivaldi Antenna for
5G Base Stations. In Proceedings of the 2019 IEEE International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation
and USNC-URSI Radio Science Meeting; 2019; pp. 149–150.
10. Zhou, H.; Wang, X.; Umehira, M.; Han, B.; Zhou, H. Energy Efficient Beamforming for Small Cell Systems:
A Distributed Learning and Multicell Coordination Approach. ACM Trans. Sen. Netw. 2023,
doi:10.1145/3617997.
11. Elbir, A.M.; Mishra, K.V.; Vorobyov, S.A.; Heath, R.W. Twenty-Five Years of Advances in Beamforming:
From Convex and Nonconvex Optimization to Learning Techniques. IEEE Signal Process. Mag. 2023, 40,
118–131, doi:10.1109/MSP.2023.3262366.
12. Britto, E.C.; Danasegaran, S.K.; Xavier, S.C.; Sridevi, A.; Batcha, A.R.S. Study of Various Beamformers and
Smart Antenna Adaptive Algorithms for Mobile Communication. In Smart Antennas: Latest Trends in Design
and Application; Malik, P.K., Lu, J., Madhav, B.T.P., Kalkhambkar, G., Amit, S., Eds.; Springer International
Publishing: Cham, 2022; pp. 111–130 ISBN 978-3-030-76636-8.
13. Harris, M. Transmit Receive Modules for Radar and Communication Systems; 2015;
14. Khalaj-Amirhosseini, M. Synthesis of Low Sidelobe Level Antenna Arrays through Only Main Lobe
Assumption. Sci. Rep. 2021, 11.
15. Adhikari, K.; Drozdenko, B. Design and Statistical Analysis of Tapered Coprime and Nested Arrays for the
Min Processor. IEEE Access 2019, 7, 139601–139615, doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2944109.
16. Hansen, R.C. Linear Array Pattern Synthesis. In Phased Array Antennas; John Wiley & Sons, Ltd, 2009; pp.
49–107 ISBN 9780470529188.
17. Gu, P.; Zhao, D.; You, X. A DC-50 GHz CMOS Switched-Type Attenuator With Capacitive Compensation
Technique. IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I Regul. Pap. 2020, 67, 3389–3399, doi:10.1109/TCSI.2020.2999094.
18. Zhao, D.; Gu, P.; Zhong, J.; Peng, N.; Yang, M.; Yi, Y.; Zhang, J.; He, P.; Chai, Y.; Chen, Z.; et al. Millimeter-
Wave Integrated Phased Arrays. IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I Regul. Pap. 2021, 68, 3977–3990,
doi:10.1109/TCSI.2021.3093093.
19. Gao, H.; Wang, W.; Fan, W.; Zhang, F.; Wang, Z.; Wu, Y.; Liu, Y.; Pedersen, G.F. Design and Experimental
Validation of Automated Millimeter-Wave Phased Array Antenna-in-Package (AiP) Experimental
Platform. IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas. 2021, 70, 1–11, doi:10.1109/TIM.2020.3024428.
20. Raeesi, A.; Al-Saedi, H.; Palizban, A.; Taeb, A.; Abdel-Wahab, W.M.; Gigoyan, S.; Safavi-Naeini, S. Low-
Cost Planar RF MEMS-Based Attenuator. In Proceedings of the 2019 IEEE MTT-S International Microwave
Symposium (IMS); 2019; pp. 869–872.
21. Iannacci, J. RF-MEMS for High-Performance and Widely Reconfigurable Passive Components – A Review
with Focus on Future Telecommunications, Internet of Things (IoT) and 5G Applications. J. King Saud Univ.
- Sci. 2017, 29, 436–443, doi:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jksus.2017.06.011.
22. Daneshmand, M.; Mansour, R.R. Redundancy RF MEMS Multiport Switches and Switch Matrices. J.
Microelectromechanical Syst. 2007, 16, 296–303, doi:10.1109/JMEMS.2007.892891.
23. Li, M.; Zhang, Y.; Zhao, Y.; Xue, P.; Wu, Q. Design and Fabrication of a 4-Bit RF MEMS Attenuator with a
High Attenuation Accuracy. Analog Integr. Circuits Signal Process. 2020, 102, 617–624, doi:10.1007/s10470-
020-01608-x.
24. Iannacci, J.; Giacomozzi, F.; Colpo, S.; Margesin, B.; Bartek, M. A General Purpose Reconfigurable MEMS-

28. Sun, J.; Zhu, J.; Jiang, L.; Yu, Y.; Li, Z. A Broadband DC to 20 GHz 3-Bit MEMS Digital Attenuator*. J.
Micromechanics Microengineering 2016, 26, 55005, doi:10.1088/0960-1317/26/5/055005.
29. Guo, X.; Gong, Z.; Zhong, Q.; Liang, X.; Liu, Z. A Miniaturized Reconfigurable Broadband Attenuator
Based on RF MEMS Switches. J. Micromechanics Microengineering 2016, 26, 74002, doi:10.1088/0960-
1317/26/7/074002.
Preprints.org (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 10 June 2024                   doi:10.20944/preprints202406.0477.v1
 18
30. Zhong, Q.; Guo, X.; Liu, Z. A DC-20GHz Attenuator Design with RF MEMS Technologies and Distributed
Attenuation Networks. In Proceedings of the 2016 8th IEEE International Conference on Communication
Software and Networks (ICCSN); 2016; pp. 352–355.
31. Sun, J.; Li, Z. A Broadband 3-Bit MEMS Digital Attenuator. In Proceedings of the 2016 3rd International
Conference on Electronic Design (ICED); 2016; pp. 442–445.
32. Iannacci, J.; Huhn, M.; Tschoban, C.; Pötter, H. RF-MEMS Technology for Future Mobile and High-
Frequency Applications: Reconfigurable 8-Bit Power Attenuator Tested up to 110 GHz. IEEE Electron Device
Lett. 2016, 37, 1646–1649, doi:10.1109/LED.2016.2623328.
33. Faes, A.; Iannacci, J.; Masotti, D.; Mastri, F.; Rizzoli, V. A MEMS-Based Wide-Band Multi-State Power
Attenuator for Radio Frequency and Microwave Applications.; 2010.
34. Chaloun, T.; Boccia, L.; Arnieri, E.; Fischer, M.; Valenta, V.; Fonseca, N.J.G.; Waldschmidt, C. Electronically
Steerable Antennas for Future Heterogeneous Communication Networks: Review and Perspectives. IEEE
J. Microwaves 2022, 2, 545–581, doi:10.1109/JMW.2022.3202626.
35. Novak, M.H.; Miranda, F.A.; Volakis, J.L. Ultra-Wideband Phased Array for Millimeter-Wave ISM and 5G
Bands, Realized in PCB. IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 2018, 66, 6930–6938, doi:10.1109/TAP.2018.2872177.
36. Analog Devices, I. CN0377 - DC to 2.5 GHz Switchable RF Attenuator Implemented with RF MEMS
Switches Available online: https://www.analog.com/en/resources/reference-designs/circuits-from-the-
lab/cn0377.html (accessed on 14 February 2024).
37. Tagliapietra, G.; Giacomozzi, F.; Michelini, M.; Marcelli, R.; Sardi, G.M.; Iannacci, J. Discussion and